requires material estimates that may be susceptible to significant changes. We believe that the allowance for loan losses is appropriate to cover
probable losses incurred in the loan portfolios. We segregate our Private Education Loan portfolio into two classes of loans � traditional and
non-traditional. Non-traditional loans are loans to (i) customers attending for-profit schools with an original Fair Isaac and Company (�FICO�)
score of less than 670 and (ii) customers attending not-for-profit schools with an original FICO score of less than 640. The FICO score used in
determining whether a loan is non-traditional is the greater of the customer or cosigner FICO score at origination. Traditional loans are defined
as all other Private Education Loans that are not classified as non-traditional.

8

Edgar Filing: SLM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

The information and financial reports contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q do not reflect the subsequent Spin-Off of Navient on
April 30, 2014. Carved out audited consolidated financial statements on a stand-alone basis for each of the three years ended December 31,
2013, 2012 and 2011, as well as certain unaudited pro forma condensed financial and statistical information of Sallie Mae and its subsidiaries
effective March 31, 2014 are contained in the Company�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 6, 2014.

SLM CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

Allowance for Loan Losses Metrics

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(Dollars in millions) FFELP Loans
Private Education

Loans
Other
Loans Total

Allowance for Loan Losses
Beginning balance $ 119 $ 2,097 $ 28 $ 2,244
Total provision 10 175 � 185
Charge-offs(1) (22) (218) (1) (241)
Reclassification of interest reserve(2) � 5 � 5

Ending balance $ 107 $ 2,059 $ 27 $ 2,193

Allowance:
Ending balance: individually evaluated for
impairment $ � $ 1,081 $ 20 $ 1,101
Ending balance: collectively evaluated for
impairment $ 107 $ 978 $ 7 $ 1,092
Loans:
Ending balance: individually evaluated for
impairment $ � $ 9,590 $ 44 $ 9,634
Ending balance: collectively evaluated for
impairment $ 101,727 $ 31,307 $ 79 $ 133,113
Charge-offs as a percentage of average loans in
repayment (annualized) .12% 2.82% 3.62%
Charge-offs as a percentage of average loans in
repayment and forbearance (annualized) .10% 2.72% 3.62%
Allowance as a percentage of the ending total
loan balance .10% 5.03% 21.80%
Allowance as a percentage of the ending loans in
repayment .15% 6.58% 21.80%
Allowance coverage of charge-offs (annualized) 1.2 2.3 5.9
Ending total loans(3) $ 101,727 $ 40,897 $ 123
Average loans in repayment $ 73,496 $ 31,416 $ 126
Ending loans in repayment $ 73,061 $ 31,309 $ 123

(1) Charge-offs are reported net of expected recoveries. For Private Education Loans, the expected recovery amount is transferred to the receivable for

[…]

partially charged-off loan balance. Charge-offs include charge-offs against the receivable for partially charged-off loans which represents the
difference between what was expected to be collected and any shortfalls in what was actually collected in the period. See �Receivable for Partially

Edgar Filing: SLM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Charged-Off Private Education Loans� for further discussion.

(2) Represents the additional allowance related to the amount of uncollectible interest reserved within interest income that is transferred in the period to
the allowance for loan losses when interest is capitalized to a loan�s principal balance.

(3) Ending total loans for Private Education Loans includes the receivable for partially charged-off loans.

9

Edgar Filing: SLM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

The information and financial reports contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q do not reflect the subsequent Spin-Off of Navient on
April 30, 2014. Carved out audited consolidated financial statements on a stand-alone basis for each of the three years ended December 31,
2013, 2012 and 2011, as well as certain unaudited pro forma condensed financial and statistical information of Sallie Mae and its subsidiaries
effective March 31, 2014 are contained in the Company�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 6, 2014.

SLM CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(Dollars in millions) FFELP Loans
Private Education

Loans
Other
Loans Total

Allowance for Loan Losses
Beginning balance $ 159 $ 2,171 $ 47 $ 2,377
Total provision 16 225 � 241
Charge-offs(1) (22) (232) (5) (259)
Student loan sales (6) � � (6)
Reclassification of interest reserve(2) � 6 � 6

Ending balance $ 147 $ 2,170 $ 42 $ 2,359

Allowance:
Ending balance: individually evaluated for
impairment $ � $ 1,157 $ 31 $ 1,188
Ending balance: collectively evaluated for
impairment $ 147 $ 1,013 $ 11 $ 1,171
Loans:
Ending balance: individually evaluated for
impairment $ � $ 8,018 $ 65 $ 8,083
Ending balance: collectively evaluated for
impairment $ 118,058 $ 32,389 $ 106 $ 150,553
Charge-offs as a percentage of average loans in
repayment (annualized) .10% 2.97% 10.95%
Charge-offs as a percentage of average loans in
repayment and forbearance (annualized) .09% 2.87% 10.95%

Allowance as a percentage of the ending total
loan balance .12% 5.37% 24.55%
Allowance as a percentage of the ending loans in
repayment .17% 6.88% 24.55%
Allowance coverage of charge-offs (annualized) 1.6 2.3 2.1
Ending total loans(3) $ 118,058 $ 40,407 $ 171
Average loans in repayment $ 87,256 $ 31,645 $ 179
Ending loans in repayment $ 85,304 $ 31,533 $ 171

(1) Charge-offs are reported net of expected recoveries. For Private Education Loans, the expected recovery amount is transferred to the receivable for

[…]

Total student loan portfolio:
In-school(1) $ 742 $ � $ 742 $ 2,629 $ 3,371
Grace, repayment and other(2) 38,752 64,178 102,930 36,371 139,301

Total, gross 39,494 64,178 103,672 39,000 142,672
Unamortized premium/(discount) 602 433 1,035 (704) 331
Receivable for partially charged-off loans � � � 1,313 1,313
Allowance for loan losses (75) (44) (119) (2,097) (2,216)

Total student loan portfolio $ 40,021 $ 64,567 $ 104,588 $ 37,512 $ 142,100

% of total FFELP 38% 62% 100%
% of total 28% 46% 74% 26% 100%

(1) Loans for customers still attending school and are not yet required to make payments on the loan.

(2) Includes loans in deferment or forbearance.

Edgar Filing: SLM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 110

62

Edgar Filing: SLM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

The information and financial reports contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q do not reflect the subsequent Spin-Off of Navient on
April 30, 2014. Carved out audited consolidated financial statements on a stand-alone basis for each of the three years ended December 31,
2013, 2012 and 2011, as well as certain unaudited pro forma condensed financial and statistical information of Sallie Mae and its subsidiaries
effective March 31, 2014 are contained in the Company�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 6, 2014.

Average Student Loan Balances (net of unamortized premium/discount)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(Dollars in millions)

FFELP
Stafford and

Other

FFELP
Consolidation

Loans

Total
FFELP
Loans

Private
Education
Loans

Total
Portfolio

Total $ 39,682 $ 64,052 $ 103,734 $ 38,945 $ 142,679
% of FFELP 38% 62% 100%
% of total 28% 45% 73% 27% 100%

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(Dollars in millions)

FFELP
Stafford and

Other

FFELP
Consolidation

Loans

Total
FFELP
Loans

Private
Education
Loans

Total
Portfolio

Total $ 43,721 $ 78,134 $ 121,855 $ 38,406 $ 160,261
% of FFELP 36% 64% 100%
% of total 27% 49% 76% 24% 100%
Student Loan Activity

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(Dollars in millions)

FFELP
Stafford and

Other

FFELP
Consolidation

Loans

Total
FFELP
Loans

Total Private
Education
Loans

Total
Portfolio

Beginning balance $ 40,021 $ 64,567 $ 104,588 $ 37,512 $ 142,100
Acquisitions and originations 278 175 453 1,522 1,975
Capitalized interest and premium/discount amortization 307 304 611 211 822
Consolidations to third parties (404) (277) (681) (33) (714)
Sales � � � � �
Repayments and other (1,114) (1,222) (2,336) (1,055) (3,391)

Ending balance $ 39,088 $ 63,547 $ 102,635 $ 38,157 $ 140,792

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(Dollars in millions)

FFELP
Stafford and

Other

FFELP
Consolidation

Loans

Total
FFELP
Loans

Total Private
Education
Loans

Total
Portfolio

Beginning balance $ 44,289 $ 81,323 $ 125,612 $ 36,934 $ 162,546
Acquisitions and originations 101 53 154 1,405 1,559
Capitalized interest and premium/discount amortization 295 313 608 200 808
Consolidations to third parties (445) (275) (720) (24) (744)
Sales(1) (72) (3,749) (3,821) � (3,821)
Repayments and other (1,163) (1,475) (2,638) (1,050) (3,688)

Edgar Filing: SLM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 112

Ending balance $ 43,005 $ 76,190 $ 119,195 $ 37,465 $ 156,660

(1) Includes $3.7 billion of student loans in connection with the sale of Residual Interests in FFELP Loan securitization trusts.

63

Edgar Filing: SLM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

The information and financial reports contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q do not reflect the subsequent Spin-Off of Navient on
April 30, 2014. Carved out audited consolidated financial statements on a stand-alone basis for each of the three years ended December 31,
2013, 2012 and 2011, as well as certain unaudited pro forma condensed financial and statistical information of Sallie Mae and its subsidiaries
effective March 31, 2014 are contained in the Company�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 6, 2014.

Student Loan Allowance for Loan Losses Activity

Three Months Ended March 31,
2014 2013

(Dollars in millions)
FFELP
Loans

Private
Education
Loans

Total
Portfolio

FFELP
Loans

Private
Education
Loans

Total
Portfolio

Beginning balance $ 119 $ 2,097 $ 2,216 $ 159 $ 2,171 $ 2,330
Less:
Charge-offs(1) (22) (218) (240) (22) (232) (254)
Student loan sales � � � (6) � (6)
Plus:
Provision for loan losses 10 175 185 16 225 241
Reclassification of interest reserve(2) � 5 5 � 6 6

Ending balance $ 107 $ 2,059 $ 2,166 $ 147 $ 2,170 $ 2,317

Troubled debt restructuring(3) $ � $ 9,241 $ 9,241 $ � $ 7,714 $ 7,714

(1) Charge-offs are reported net of expected recoveries. For Private Education Loans, the expected recovery amount is transferred to the receivable for partially
charged-off loan balance. Charge-offs include charge-offs against the receivable for partially charged-off loans which represents the difference between what
was expected to be collected and any shortfalls in what was actually collected in the period. See �Receivable for Partially Charged-Off Private Education Loans�
for further discussion.

(2) Represents the additional allowance related to the amount of uncollectible interest reserved within interest income that is transferred in the period to the